

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GULF RESTORATION NETWORK;
SIERRA CLUB; and CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, Secretary, U.S. Department of
the Interior; JOSEPH BALASH, Assistant
Secretary, Land and Minerals Management;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;
and BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY
MANAGEMENT,

Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-01674-RBW

**MOTION OF THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO
INTERVENE AS A DEFENDANT**

Steven J. Rosenbaum
D.C. Bar No. 331728
Bradley K. Ervin
D.C. Bar No. 982559
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 662-6000
Fax: (202) 662-6291
srosenbaum@cov.com

September 21, 2018

*Attorneys for Applicant for Intervention
American Petroleum Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1

 A. Plaintiffs’ Legal Challenge. 1

 B. API’s Interests in Plaintiffs’ Legal Challenge. 2

I. API IS ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT. 3

 A. API Has Timely Moved For Intervention. 4

 B. API Possesses A Cognizable Interest That May Be Impaired Or Impeded
 As A Result Of This Proceeding..... 4

 C. API’s Interests Will Not Be Adequately Protected By Plaintiffs Or
 Defendants. 10

II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, API QUALIFIES FOR PERMISSIVE
 INTERVENTION UNDER RULE 24(b). 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska v. Andrus,
580 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 9

Amgen, Inc. v. Smith,
357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 8

Apotex, Inc. v. FDA,
508 F. Supp. 2d 78 n.2 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 11

Atlantic States Legal Found., Inc. v. EPA,
325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 7

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 8

California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States,
450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006) 5

California v. Watt,
668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 9

California v. Watt,
712 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 9

City of Waukesha v. EPA,
320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 3

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 8

Conservation Law Found. of New England v. Mosbacher,
966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 9

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 9

Ctr. for Sustainable Economy v. Jewell,
779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 2

Defenders of Wildlife v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.,
684 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2012) 2

Defenders of Wildlife v. Minerals Management Serv.,
No. 10-cv-254, 2010 WL 3169337 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 9, 2010)..... 3

Dimond v. District of Columbia,
792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 11

Diné Citizens Against Ruining our Env’t v. Jewell,
No. 15-cv-209, 2015 WL 4997207 (D.N.M. Aug. 14, 2015)..... 10

Fresno Mobile Radio, Inc. v. FCC,
165 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 7

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 3

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton,
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11

Humane Society of the U.S. v. Clark,
109 F.R.D. 518 (D.D.C. 1985)..... 9

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 3

Idaho Power Co. v. FERC,
312 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 7

In re City of Fall River, Ma.,
470 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 5

Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
157 F.3d 964 (3rd Cir. 1998)..... 12

Military Toxics Project v. EPA,
146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 6

Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United States,
530 U.S. 604 (2000)..... 7

Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA,
233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 3

Native Vill. of Chickaloon v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
947 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (D. Ak. 2013)..... 10

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Costle,
561 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 8

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel,
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 9

Oceana v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.,
37 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 3

Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 3

Ross v. Marshall,
426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 6

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 5

Sierra Club v. Glickman,
82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 3

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. EPA</i> , 995 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1993) | 9 |
| <i>Suffolk Cnty. v. Sec’y of the Interior</i> , 562 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1977)..... | 9 |
| <i>Supreme Beef Processors, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 275 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2001) | 7 |
| <i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001) | 3, 7 |
| <i>The Wilderness Society v. Babbitt</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2000) | 12 |
| <i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... | 10 |
| <i>Union Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 512 F.2d 743 (9th Cir. 1975) | 7 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4321 | 1, 8 |
| 5 U.S.C. §§ 551, <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| <u>Rules</u> | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... | 1, 3, 5, 11, 12 |
| <u>Treatises</u> | |
| 7C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1922 (3d ed. 2010)..... | 12 |
| <u>Regulations</u> | |
| 30 C.F.R. § 550.201 | 4 |
| 30 C.F.R. § 550.281(a)(1)..... | 4 |
| 30 C.F.R. §§ 250.410–418 | 4 |
| 30 C.F.R. §§ 250.465–469 | 4 |
| 30 C.F.R. §§ 550.211–235 | 4 |
| 30 C.F.R. §§ 550.241–273 | 4 |
